

No. 21-60314

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER BY
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
FOR PETITIONER**

Charles Shane Ellison
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC
DUKE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Dr.
Box 90360
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 660-6956
ellison@law.duke.edu

Benjamin Casper Sanchez
JAMES H. BINGER CENTER
FOR NEW AMERICANS
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
190 Mondale Hall
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-6484
caspe010@unm.edu

Elissa Steglich
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1387
esteglich@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. PRIOR TO ASSESSING THE APPLICABILITY OF A DURESS EXCEPTION, IMMIGRATION JUDGES MUST FIRST ASSESS WHETHER THE RECORD CONTAINS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT PARTICULARIZED FINDINGS ON ALL FOUR ELEMENTS OF THE PERSECUTOR BAR.....3

A. Harm Sufficiently Severe To Constitute Persecution.....5

B. Nexus To A Protected Characteristic.....5

C. Genuine Assistance Or Participation.....6

D. Scierter Or Culpable Knowledge.....9

II. AFTER THE ABOVE FOUR SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS HAVE BEEN MADE, THE APPLICANT MUST BE PUT ON NOTICE AND GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THOSE FINDINGS OR OTHERWISE ESTABLISH A DURESS EXCEPTION BEFORE THE BAR IS ACTUALLY APPLIED.....10

A. The Framework For Applying The Persecutor Bar Must Be More Protective—Not Less—Than The Procedures Imposed By Separate Statutory Bars Carrying Less Grave Consequences.....10

1. DHS Must Bear The Initial Burden Of Proof.....13

2. Nothing Less Than A Preponderance Of The Evidence Can Lawfully Trigger Application Of The Persecutor Bar.....17

3. If DHS Meets Its Burden, The Applicant Must Have Notice And An Opportunity To Respond.....20

B. The Generic Burden Regulation, 8 CFR § 1240.8(d), Cannot Override the Statutory Protections Congress Provided By Barring Withholding and Asylum Based Upon Mere Speculation That An Applicant *May Have* Assisted or Participated in Persecution.....22

III. CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. 467 U.S. 837
(1984)9-10

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)11

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)19

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)11, 25

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009)1, 5, 12

Pereida v. Wilkinson, 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)15

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)19

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)15
